## 20151544432

#### ASSEMBLY OF THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA

Pursuant Article 75 paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Constitution of the Republic of Macedonia, the President of the Republic of Macedonia and the President of the Assembly of the Republic of Macedonia hereby issue

# DECREE FOR PROMULGATION OF THE LAW AMENDING THE LAW ON CUSTOMS MEASURES FOR PROTECTION OF INTELECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

The Law amending the Law on Customs Measures for Protection of Intellectual Property Rights,

adopted by the Assembly of the Republic of Macedonian at the session held on 27<sup>th</sup> August 2015, is hereby proclaimed.

No. 08-3969/1	President
27 August 2015	of the Republic of Macedonia
Skopje	D. <b>Djorge Ivanov</b> , (signed)

President of the Assembly of the Republic of Macedonia **Trajko Veljanoski,** (signed)

# LAW AMENDING THE LAW ON CUSTOMS MEASURES FOR PROTECTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Article 1

Paragraph (3) of the Article 9 of the Law on Customs Measures for Protection of Intellectual Property Rights ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia" No. 88/15) shall be amended and it shall read:

"No special complaint shall be allowed against the conclusion of the paragraph (2) of this Article".

#### Article 2

In the Article 11 paragraph (1), after the word "unit" the words "with a decision" shall be added.

Paragraph (2) shall be amended and shall read:

"Against the decision rejecting the application, the applicant may initiate administrative dispute before the competent court".

### Article 3

The complaint proceedings, pursuant the Law on Customs Measures for Protection of Intellectual Property Rights ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia" No. 88/15) shall be completed until the day when this Law enters into force, in line with the Law that was in force when the proceedings were initiated.

The cases in second-instance administrative procedure that had been subject to decision passed by the Minister of Finance or person authorized by the Minister and for which administrative dispute has been initiated until the day of entrance into force of this Law, shall be finalized in accordance with the Law which had been in force when the procedure was initiated.

## Article 4

This Law shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia".